LTC2862/LTC2863/
LTC2864/LTC2865
1
2862345f
 TYPICAL APPLICATION
 DESCRIPTION
±60V Fault Protected 3V to 5.5V
RS485/RS422 Transceivers

3
2862345f
ORDER INFORMATION
LEAD FREE FINISH TAPE AND REEL PART MARKING* PACKAGE DESCRIPTION TEMPERATURE RANGE
LTC2862CS8-1#PBF LTC2862CS8-1#TRPBF 28621 8-Lead (150mil) Plastic SO 0°C to 70°C
LTC2862IS8-1#PBF LTC2862IS8-1#TRPBF 28621 8-Lead (150mil) Plastic SO –40°C to 85°C
LTC2862HS8-1#PBF LTC2862HS8-1#TRPBF 28621 8-Lead (150mil) Plastic SO –40°C to 125°C
LTC2862CS8-2#PBF LTC2862CS8-2#TRPBF 28622 8-Lead (150mil) Plastic SO 0°C to 70°C
LTC2862IS8-2#PBF LTC2862IS8-2#TRPBF 28622 8-Lead (150mil) Plastic SO –40°C to 85°C
LTC2862HS8-2#PBF LTC2862HS8-2#TRPBF 28622 8-Lead (150mil) Plastic SO –40°C to 125°C
LTC2862CDD-1#PBF LTC2862CDD-1#TRPBF LFXK 8-Lead (3mm × 3mm) Plastic DFN 0°C to 70°C
LTC2862IDD-1#PBF LTC2862IDD-1#TRPBF LFXK 8-Lead (3mm × 3mm) Plastic DFN –40°C to 85°C
LTC2862HDD-1#PBF LTC2862HDD-1#TRPBF LFXK 8-Lead (3mm × 3mm) Plastic DFN –40°C to 125°C
LTC2862CDD-2#PBF LTC2862CDD-2#TRPBF LFXM 8-Lead (3mm × 3mm) Plastic DFN 0°C to 70°C
LTC2862IDD-2#PBF LTC2862IDD-2#TRPBF LFXM 8-Lead (3mm × 3mm) Plastic DFN –40°C to 85°C
LTC2862HDD-2#PBF LTC2862HDD-2#TRPBF LFXM 8-Lead (3mm × 3mm) Plastic DFN –40°C to 125°C
LTC2863CS8-1#PBF LTC2863CS8-1#TRPBF 28631 8-Lead (150mil) Plastic SO 0°C to 70°C
LTC2863IS8-1#PBF LTC2863IS8-1#TRPBF 28631 8-Lead (150mil) Plastic SO –40°C to 85°C
LTC2863HS8-1#PBF LTC2863HS8-1#TRPBF 28631 8-Lead (150mil) Plastic SO –40°C to 125°C
LTC2863CS8-2#PBF LTC2863CS8-2#TRPBF 28632 8-Lead (150mil) Plastic SO 0°C to 70°C
LTC2863IS8-2#PBF LTC2863IS8-2#TRPBF 28632 8-Lead (150mil) Plastic SO –40°C to 85°C
LTC2863HS8-2#PBF LTC2863HS8-2#TRPBF 28632 8-Lead (150mil) Plastic SO –40°C to 125°C
LTC2863CDD-1#PBF LTC2863CDD-1#TRPBF LFXN 8-Lead (3mm × 3mm) Plastic DFN 0°C to 70°C
LTC2863IDD-1#PBF LTC2863IDD-1#TRPBF LFXN 8-Lead (3mm × 3mm) Plastic DFN –40°C to 85°C
LTC2863HDD-1#PBF LTC2863HDD-1#TRPBF LFXN 8-Lead (3mm × 3mm) Plastic DFN –40°C to 125°C
LTC2863CDD-2#PBF LTC2863CDD-2#TRPBF LFXP 8-Lead (3mm × 3mm) Plastic DFN 0°C to 70°C
LTC2863IDD-2#PBF LTC2863IDD-2#TRPBF LFXP 8-Lead (3mm × 3mm) Plastic DFN –40°C to 85°C
LTC2863HDD-2#PBF LTC2863HDD-2#TRPBF LFXP 8-Lead (3mm × 3mm) Plastic DFN –40°C to 125°C
PIN CONFIGURATION
LTC2865 LTC2865
1
2

For more information on lead free part marking, go to: http://www.linear.com/leadfree/
For more information on tape and reel specifi cations, go to: http://www.linear.com/tapeandreel/
ORDER INFORMATION
 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Supplies
VCC Primary Power Supply l 3 5.5 V
VL Logic Interface Power Supply LTC2865 Only l 1.65 VCC V
ICCS Supply Current in Shutdown Mode
(C-, I-Grade) (N/A LTC2863)
DE = 0V, RE = VCC = VL l 0 5 μA
Supply Current in Shutdown Mode
(H-Grade) (N/A LTC2863)
DE = 0V, RE = VCC = VL l 0 15 μA
ICCTR Supply Current with Both Driver and
Receiver Enabled (LTC2862-1, LTC2863-1,
LTC2864-1, LTC2865 with SLO High)
No Load, DE = VCC = VL, RE = 0V l 900 1300 μA
ICCTRS Supply Current with Both Driver and
Receiver Enabled (LTC2862-2, LTC2863-2,
LTC2864-2, LTC2865 with SLO Low)
No Load, DE = VCC = VL, RE = 0V l 3.3 8 mA
 The l denotes the specifi cations which apply over the full operating
temperature range, otherwise specifi cations are at TA = 25°C. VCC = VL = 3.3V unless otherwise noted. (Note 2)
Datasheet pdf - http://www.DataSheet4U.net/
LTC2862/LTC2863/
LTC2864/LTC2865
5
2862345f
SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Driver
|VOD| Differential Driver Output Voltage R = ∞ (Figure 1) l 1.5 VCC V
R = 27Ω (Figure 1) l 1.5 5 V
R = 50Ω (Figure 1) l 2 VCC V
Δ|VOD| Change in Magnitude of Driver Differential
Output Voltage
R = 27Ω or 50Ω (Figure 1) l 0.2 V
VOC Driver Common-Mode Output Voltage R = 27Ω or 50Ω (Figure 1) l 3 V
Δ|VOC| Change in Magnitude of Driver
Common-Mode Output Voltage
R = 27Ω or 50Ω (Figure 1) l 0.2 V
IOSD Maximum Driver Short-Circuit Current –60V ≤ (Y or Z) ≤ 60V (Figure 2) l ±150 ±250 mA
IOZD Driver Three-State (High Impedance)
Output Current on Y and Z
DE = 0V, VCC = 0V or 3.3V, VO = –25V, 25V l ±30 μA
Receiver
IIN Receiver Input Current (A,B)
(C-, I-Grade LTC2863, LTC2864, LTC2865)
VCC = 0V or 3.3V, VIN = 12V (Figure 3) l 125 μA
μAVCC = 0V or 3.3V, VIN = –7V (Figure 3) l –100
Receiver Input Current (A,B)
(H-Grade LTC2863, LTC2864, LTC2865;
C-, I-, H-Grade LTC2862)
VCC = 0V or 3.3V, VIN = 12V (Figure 3) l 143 μA
μAVCC = 0V or 3.3V, VIN = –7V (Figure 3) l –100
RIN Receiver Input Resistance 0 ≤ VCC ≤ 5.5V, VIN = –25V or 25V
(Figure 3)